
Exhibit 2

Item # Fund Dept. Description FY 2019-20
Ongoing

FY 2019-20
One-Time

 FY 2019-20
Total 

FY 2020-21
Ongoing

FY 2020-21
One-Time

 FY 2020-21
Total Notes

1 1030  SSBT Measure HH Revenues & Use of 
Fund Balance              10,350,000 8,000,000                            18,350,000           10,626,000           10,626,000 

Subtotal Revenue Adjustments              10,350,000                8,000,000              18,350,000           10,626,000                         -             10,626,000 

FY 2019-20
Ongoing

FY 2019-20
One-Time

 FY 2019-20
Total 

FY 2020-21
Ongoing

FY 2020-21
One-Time

 FY 2020-21
Total 

 $          10,350,000  $            8,000,000  $          18,350,000  $       10,626,000  $                     -    $       10,626,000    

Item # Fund Dept. Description (Include Job Class & 
FTE)

FY 2019-20
Ongoing

FY 2019-20
One-Time

 FY 2019-20
Total 

FY 2020-21
Ongoing

FY 2020-21
One-Time

 FY 2020-21
Total Notes

2 1030 OPYRD OPRYD programs (aquatics, 
recreation, youth centers).                 4,048,069                3,875,245                7,923,314            4,151,834                         -              4,151,834 

Year 2 allocation to OPRYD will be reduced if 
and when new funding is identified through 
sources such as philanthropic efforts and new 
revenue measures. 

3 1030 CIP/OPW Tot lots, parks, recreation centers                             -                  1,889,707                1,889,707                         -                           -                           -   To include Arroyo, Rainbow Rec, and OACC

4 1030 Human Services New and expanded food programs                1,223,983                             -                  1,223,983            1,245,880                         -              1,245,880 New and expanded food program.

5 1030 Human Services/ 
Finance/CAO

Administration, oversight, and 
evaluation                   700,000                             -                     700,000               700,000                         -                 700,000 

Includes a third party evaluation.  Staffing at 
the SSB Board shall remain at Human 
Services (including grant making).  Will be re-
evaluated during FY 2019-20.

5a 1030 Human Services/ 
Finance/CAO

Reduction in evaluation/staffing 
reflecting lower granting amount 
from what was authorized in 
Resolution 87020 CMS

                 (200,000)                             -                    (200,000)              (200,000)                         -                (200,000)

Measure HH commission support to be placed 
under the City Administrator's office 1.0 FTE 
Transfer for greater operational efficiency. 
Fund existing 1.0 FTE Staff Support for 
Commissiion from New & Expanded Food 
Programs in Lieu of Program Analyst II, and 
reduce O&M.

6 1030 Human Services OUSD Food Program                             -                  1,800,000                1,800,000                         -              1,800,000            1,800,000 

7 1030 Non-Departmental
Additional grant funding and/or 
special projects to be distributed 
per guidance of SSB Board

                            -                  2,000,000                2,000,000                         -              2,000,000            2,000,000 Funds for future grants or special projects to 
be recommended by soda tax Board

7a 1030 Non-Departmental Additional grant funding and/or 
special projects               (1,000,000)               (1,000,000)           (1,000,000)           (1,000,000)

8 1030 Non-Departmental Contingency                             -                               -                               -                           -                 128,286               128,286 
TBD for Spring 2020, shall go back to SSB 
Board for recommendation prior to coming to 
council.

8a 1030 Non-Departmental Unallocated fund balance                             -                (128,286)              (128,286)

9 1030 EWD Youth Summer Jobs program                             -                     400,000                   400,000                         -                 400,000               400,000 

Year 2 allocation to Youth Summer Jobs will 
be reduced if and when new funding is 
identified through sources such as 
philanthropic efforts and new revenue 
measures  

FUND 1030 - MEASURE HH
FY 2019-21 COUNCIL AMENDMENTS - REVISED SSBT BUDGET

REVENUE ADDITIONS (POSITIVE #) & REDUCTIONS (NEGATIVE #)

FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR PROGRAMMING

EXPENDITURE ADDITIONS (POSITIVE #)



Exhibit 2

Item # Fund Dept. Description FY 2019-20
Ongoing

FY 2019-20
One-Time

 FY 2019-20
Total 

FY 2020-21
Ongoing

FY 2020-21
One-Time

 FY 2020-21
Total Notes

10 1030 Department of Race 
and Equity Equity Analysis                             -                     100,000                   100,000                         -                 100,000               100,000 

11 1030 Human Services East Oakland Senior Center 
Programming Expansion                             -                     100,000                   100,000                         -                 100,000               100,000 

12 1030 City Council Community gardens                             -                     200,000                   200,000                         -                           -                           -   $25,000 per Council district

12a 1030 City Council Council Discretionary  Funds for 
Community Gardens                  (200,000)                  (200,000)                         -   

13 1030 Human Services East Oakland Corner Store Healthy 
Food Conversion                             -                     200,000                   200,000                         -                           -                           -   Define East Oakland as East of High Street

14 1030 Human Services Eden I&R                             -                       75,000                     75,000                         -                           -                           -   

Proposing to approve specified grants 
previously recommended by Soda Tax board 
to be allocated from remaining 2018-2019 
dollars

15 1030 Human Services Alameda County Food Bank                             -                     200,000                   200,000                         -                           -                           -   

16 1030 Human Services YMCA                             -                     150,000                   150,000                         -                           -                           -   

17 1030 Human Services 18 Reasons                             -                       75,000                     75,000                         -                           -                           -   

18 1030 Human Services Asian Health Services                             -                       75,000                     75,000                         -                           -                           -   

19 1030 Human Services Mercy Retirement and Care Center                             -                     150,000                   150,000                         -                           -                           -   

20 1030 Human Services Spectrum Community Services                             -                     149,791                   149,791                         -                           -                           -   

21 1030 Human Services Urban Strategies Council                             -                     238,205                   238,205                         -                           -                           -   

22 1030 Human Services West Oakland Health                             -                     250,000                   250,000                         -                           -                           -   

23 1030 Human Services Meals on Wheels                             -                     200,000                   200,000                         -                           -                           -   

24 1030 Human Services Alameda Health Consortium                             -                     250,000                   250,000                         -                           -                           -   

New 1030 OPRYD OPRYD Service Expansion                1,000,000                             -                  1,000,000            1,000,000                         -              1,000,000 

Year 2 allocation to OPRYD will be reduced if 
new funding is identified through sources such 
as philanthropic efforts and new revenue 
measures. 

New 1030 Human Services Senior Center Enhancements                   328,286                     71,714                   400,000               328,286                         -                 328,286 

Council President's budget allocated an 
additional $100,000 in funds each year for 
East Oakland. These funds should be used to 
supplement the needs of senior centers in the 
rest of Oakland.

Subtotal of Expenditure 
Additions                7,100,338              11,249,662              18,350,000            7,226,000            3,400,000           10,626,000 

FY 2019-20
Ongoing

FY 2019-20
One-Time

 FY 2019-20
Total 

FY 2020-21
Ongoing

FY 2020-21
One-Time

 FY 2020-21
Total 

               3,249,662               (3,249,662)                             -              3,400,000           (3,400,000)                         -   SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

Katherine Ettman



	FY 2019-21 Adopted Budget_Signed Resolution
	Exhibit 1. - Errata No. 1
	Exhibit 1 - Errata No. 1

	Final City Council Amendments FY 2019-21 for Clerk_vFINAL
	1010 GPF
	1020 Vital Services Fund
	1030 SSB
	1720 Comp Clean
	1870 Affordable Housing
	2159 HEAP
	2215 VRF
	2216 BB
	2252 Z
	2270 Measure W
	2415 Development
	2419 TOT
	2420 Transportation Impact
	2421 CI Impact
	4400 Facilities
	5530 KK CIP
	5331 KK Housing
	5643 Central City East TA Bonds

	Final FY 2019-21 Budget City Council Policy Directives

